
atmtt$mmmmsdmeun.mLJi^m

v sy»

I

mm

lH !

ii

II

I
I

PI

I

m*m



cAlaryAnn T> eiriake.

(Decoratii^eArt

Qouettioru

STERL1 N G
AND FRANCINE

CLA1UC
ART INSTITUTE

L1BRART



^̂

iO V







Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2012 with funding from

Federally funded with LSTA funds through the Massachusetts Board of Library Commissioners

http://archive.org/details/facsimileofancieOOIind







1

!

i

sccaaaa.





SThr Mbtvtiztmntt.

THE Original Manuscript, of whicli tiie present Volume exhibits a fac-

simile, is of unquestioned authenticity, and considerable importance. It

is one of the earliest Heraldic collections extant, and the blazonry

presents no unfavourable specimen of the state of the Arts in Scotland at

the period of its execution.

The Work is ascertained, from internal evidence, to have been em-

blazoned ny Sir David Ltxdsat. of the Mount, Lyon King* of Arms in

the reign of James the Fifth. The lollowmg- autograph of the Author is

attached to the blazon of his own amis:

" €ht tones of &ix Baoio IHnoesafl of the Mont, Kttstfit. altaS

lion fUngr of tones. %ntor of this nrjtsrot KvAxt. %nno ^omtnt.

1542-"

It helonged at one time to Sir James Balfour of Denmiln, Lyon

King* of Arms in the reign of Charles the First, and bears the following*

attestation in his hand-writing*, of naving' been authenticated by the

Priw Council of Scotland in the year 1630.

" Citis ftooke atto Eeotstxr ofJlrous, bonz bj> Mv lattio 2Cinoesan

of the Jfltonth, ~£%ont BAno. of £rmes, &tan* 3a. <8f, conttints cbu

leahes; tohifh register tots apprubtnt be tht Eorois of his

Utajtsties most honorabk ^tibit fltounsale at Xtyalimto* hous,

i%. Mtttm. 1630. (signed) BrcMmes J3alfour 2Cgonf ; oThoiuas Mrmstfttl

tflag Htraulo> %t$ister.

Sir David Lyjvdsay's " Booke anft ftegigter of 2Lrmtsu came

into the possession of the Faculty of Advocates, along- with the oilier

Manuscript Collections of Sir James Balfour, in the year 1698 . Although

the Work has undergone no recent alterations, it certainly does not

remain in the state in which it was originally completed by its author,

o-



whose first intention obviously was, that each page of the latter portion of

the Volume should contain the armorial hearings of four faniilies. There

is, however, every reason to believe that the smaller shields, hi the centre

of tlxe pages, were introduced at no distant period after the completion

of theWork,and it is probable that they were emblazoned by SirDavid

Lyndsay. It mayhe noticed as a proof of tliis, that on the seventy-seventh

leaf , the autograph " ICmttoagi &f tht JEotmt, the factor trf this pre-

StVit ^htke,** has been partially erased to make room for the Arms of

Lyndesay^ of Dumoddis

.

As the leaves of the Manuscript were neither numbered, nor any index

of the armorial bearings framed, prior to the approval of the Ilegisterlay

the Privy Council, it is impossible now to ascertain either the precise

extent of the interpolations, or the period at which they were inserted.

They cannot, however, he numerous, and have been retained in the pre-

sent Facsimile, as they do not detract from the value or authority of

Sir David Lyndsays original Work. It will be found to contain, in

addition to the Armorial Bearings of many Foreign Princes, and of

various members of the Royal Family of Scotland, a Scotish Peerage, and

Baronage. The former includes the Arms of one hundred and fourteen

of the Ancient Nobles of Scotland, and the latter exhibits the Shields and

Quarterings of onehiuidred and uiuety-fourof the Principal Families in

the Country. Some of the blazons are accompanied by notes and explan-

ations in the hand-writing of the Author, all of which have been engraved

in Fac-simile.

No expense has been spared in assimilating, as far as possible, the

present Volume to the Original Manuscript, the drawing of which is

beautiful, and the colouring remarkably brilliant. Sir David Lyndsay\s

skill in Heraldry has been universally acknowledged, and while a well-

exeeuted Fac-simile of a Work upon this subject, emblazoned by his own

hand, must afford peculiar gratification to Antiquarian auiosity, the

Publishers trust it will prove generally acceptable to those who take an

interest in restoring and preserving the Ancient Muniments of Scotish

Historv.



REGISTER
OF THE

%m\st& uvCO ®vmovinl Mtuvins$

CONTAINED IN

SIR DAVID LYNDSAYS ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT.

1. A leaf of vellum facing the royal arms, contains the following lines—

Si spectare cupis preclara insignia Regum,

Illustre Jieroum semideumque genus,

Et clarum exardens quos vexit ad ethera virtus,

Et quibus hac vita gloria maior erat,

Vt paucis sapias, hec sunt insignia, quorum

Defensa inuicto Scotia martejuit,

Cum patriefortes animam effudere superbam :

Talia pro meritis sunt monimenta data,

Nobilium ut moueant animos, pro ingentibus actis

Premiaque cxemplis postera turba colat.

Mira arte et varijs, ut cernis, pictajiguris,

Ordine queque suo versa tabella dabit.

Underneath is this autograph :
—" 1630 : Jacobus Balfourius Kynar-

die Miles Leo Armorum Rex."

2. The Royal arms of Scotland. This leaf is likewise vellum.

3 * The rycht potent prince Preist Jhone, Empriour off the greit Ynde.'

4. ' The armys off the thre kyngis off the Orient, quhilkis maid the first

offerent till our saluatour Crist Jesu, callit the thre kingis off

Collene.—Balthasar Kyng off Saba.'

5. ' Gaspar kyng off Tharse.'

6. ' Melchior Kyng off Araby.'

7. ' Heir followis the Armys off the nyne maist nobill ; off the quhilkis

thair wes thre Jowis, as Dauid, Josue, and Judas Machabeus :—Thre

gentilis, as Julius Cesar, Alexander conquerour, and Hector off

Troy :—Thre crissynhed men, as Charlis the magne empriour and

king off France, Arthur king off the greit Britannie, and Godefroie,

duk off Bollonie, conquerour off Jerusalem.' This title, in the

original, is written on the reverse side of the former leaf.

8. ' Dauid kyng off Israel.—Josue duk off the pepill off Israel Judas

Machabeus chiftane and gouernour of the pepill off Israel.'

9. ' Julius Cesar first empriour.—Alexander the conquerour.—Hector

prince off Troy.'



2

10. ' Charlis the Maigne.—Arthur kyng off Britannic—Godefroie duk off

Bollonze.'

11. ' Heir followys the armys off certane crissynhed kyngis.'—On the re-

verse of former leaf.

12. ' The empriour off Rome.—The kyng off France.—The kyng off Ing-

land.'

1 3. * The king offScotland.—The king offSpanze.—The kyng off Denmark.'

14. ' The kyng off Castelze.—The kyng off Arragone.—The kyng off

Cicilie.'

15. « The kyng off Swadrik.—The kyng off Norway.—The kyng off

Wngarie.'

1 6. ' The kyng offRomanes.-The kyng off Cypress—The kyng off Bewme.'

17. * The kyng off Pole.—The kyng off Neapolis.—Thekyng off Portugaill.'

18. ' The kyng off Navern.—The kyng off Jerusalem.—The kyng off Yr-

land.'

19. ' The armes quhilkis Schir Johnne Balioll bair or he was crownit

king of Scotland ; quha for his homage making to Eduard Lang-

schankis king of Ingland contrair the aviss of the counsale off

Scotland, and resinging of the croune in his handis, was deprivit

of the croune, and thairefter past in France, quhair he misera-

billy decessit blynd.'—On the reverse of folio 17.

20. ' Heir followis the armys of the noble princes sanct Margaret qweyn

of Scotland, dochter to Edward prince and heretour to Ingland,

and of Agatha dochter to Salomone king of Wngarie and spouss

to the rycht noble prince king Malcum Canmor, to quhome scho

bair vj soneis, Eduard, Edmound, Etheldreid, Edgar, Alexander,

and Dauid, callit Sanctus, that succedit to the croune, and twa

dochteris, Mauld spousit with Hery Beauclerk king of Ingland,

and Mary Spousit with Eustachius erle of Bollonye.'—On the re-

verse of folio 1 8.

21. ' Sanct Margaret qweyne off Scotland.'

22. ' Heir followys the armys off certaine noble ladys queynis of Scotland

sen the nobyll suirname of the Stewartis succedit to the croun

of Scotland. In the first, Robert the secound of that name, the

first king of the noble Stewartis, spousit twa ladyis, the first wes

Effem, dochter to the erle off Ross, quhilk bair to him twa soneis,

Walter erl off Athole, and Dauid erle of Stratherne, and ane

dochter callit Effem, spousit with James Douglas, sone and air

to William erle of Douglas. Efter the decess off this foirnamyt

lady he spousit Elizabeth, dochter to ane noble knycht schir



Adam Mwir, quhilk bair to him or he wes first maryit thre soneis

quhilkis he reabilit, the first wes Jhone quhilk succedit to the

croune, quhais name wes changit and callit Robert, the secund

callit Robert dwk of Albany and gouernour of Scotland, the thrid

Alexander erle of Buquhane and lord off Badzenoch, and twa

dochteris, ane maryit with Jhon Dunbar quhilk efter wes erle of

Murray, ane vthir maryit with Jhone Lyone, of quhom succedit

the houss of Glamys.'—On the reverse of folio 21.

23. ' The armys of the twa queynis, spowsis to kyng Robert the Se-

cund, the first kyng of the Stewartis.—Effem, queyne of Scot-

land.—Elizabicht, queyne of Scotland.'

24. ' Robert the thrid, the secund of the noble suirnaym of the Stewartis,

spousit Anabell Drummound, dochter to the lard of Stobhall,

quhilk bair to hym twa soneis, Dauid, dwk of Rothsay, quhilk

be his vncle, duk Robert, wes presonit, in Faukland, to the deth,

nochtwithstanding that he wes prince of Scotland ; the secund

James that succedit to the croune.'—On the reverse of folio 23.

25. ' The armys of queyne Anabell Drummound, spows to king Robert

the thrid, mothir to king James the fyrst.—Anabell, queyne

of Scotland.'

26. ' James the first haldyne in captiuite in Ingland, spousit Jane,

dochter to the dwk off Symmersyde in Ingland, quhilk bair

to hym twa soneis. Alexander that decessit within zouth-

ed ; and James that succedit to the croune. And vj doch-

teris spousit one this maner. Margaret, spousit with the

dalphyne off France. Elizabeth with the dwk of Bertanye. Jonet

with the lord off Camfeir. Elene with the dwk off Holstrich.

Anabell with the erle Mortoun ;—scho was dwm. And Marie,

that wes first spousit with the erle of Huntlie, and eftir his de-

cess with the erle off Arratter.'—On the reverse of folio 25.

27. ' The armis of queyne Jane, spows to king James the fyrst, dochter

to the dwk of Symmersyde in Ingland Jane, queyn of Scot-

land.'

28. ' Jacobus, James the secund, spousit Marie, dochter to the dwk off

Gilderland, quhilk fundit the Trinite College of Edinburgh, and

bair to hym thre soneis. James, that succedit to the croun.

Alexander, dwk of Albany, quhais sone wes gouernour of Scot-

land eftir the decess of James the ferd. And Jhone, erle of Mar.

And twa dochters. Marie, spousit with the lord Boid, and efter

his decess wes spousit with the lord Hamyltoun. The secund



dochter, callit Margaret, quhilk deit in zouthed.'—On the re-

verse of folio 27.

29. ' The armis of queyne Marie, spows to king James the Secund, doch-

ter to the dwk of Gilderland.—Marie quene.'

30. ' James the thrid, spousit Margaret, dochter to the kyng off Denmark,

quhilk bair to hym thre soneis. James that succedit to the

croun. And James dwk of Ross, and efter archbischop of Sanct

Androis. And Jhone erle of Mar, that deit xvi zeir of age, or

neir thairby.'—On the reverse of folio 29.

31. ' The armis of queyne Margaret, spows to king James the thrid, doch-

ter to the king of Denmark.—Margaret queyne.'

32. ' James the ferd, spousit Margaret, dochter to the kyng of Ingland,

Hery the vij, quhilk bair to hym fyve soneis and ane dochter,

quhilkis all deit in tender zouth, except James, quhilk wes the

thrid sone, that succedit to the croune.'—On the reverse of folio 31.

33. ' The armis of queyne Margaret, spows to kyng James the ferde, doch-

ter to the king of Ingland.—Margaret queyne.'

34. ' James the fyft, spousit twa nobill ladyis. The first wes Magdalene,

(eldast dochter to the maist crissyne kyng Francois, the first of

that name, king of France,) quhilk decessit without successione,

xvij zeir of age. And thairefter he spoussit Marie de Lorane,

dochter to the nobill prince Claudius, dwk of Gwyiss.'—On the

reverse of folio 33.

35. * The armis of the twa queynis, spowsis to king James the fyft, the first

wes Magdalene de France ; the secund Marie de Lorane.—Magda-

lene queyne.—Marie queyne.'

36. ' The armis of Schir Robert Stewart, dwke of Albany, erle of

Fyfe and of Mownteth, secund son to king Robert the secund,

(the first king of the Stewartis,) and wes gouernowr of Scotland.

It wes he quhilk held in preson Dauid duke of Rothsay in

Falkland to the deth, nochtwithstanding that he wes prince of

Scotland, and sone to his awyn brothir, king Robert the thrid,

quhilk than wes remanent in the He of Bwte in the castell of

Rothsay, impotent of his kyn.'—On the reverse of folio 37.

37. ' Duke of Rothsay, prince of Scotland.—Steuert, dwk of Ross.

—

Steuert, duke of Albany.—Lindesay, duke of Montross.'

38. * Steuert, erle of Mare—The erle of Carrik of auld—The erle of

Stracherne of auld.—Makduff, erle of Fyffe of auld.'

39. ' Dunber, erle of Marche.—RandulfF, erle of Murray.—Douglass, erle

of Dowglass—Dowglass, erle of Anguss.'



40. ' Hammyltoun, erle of Arrane.—Gordoun, erle of Huntly.—Campbell,

erle of Argyll.—Steuert, erle of Lenox.'—On the reverse of this

leaf, ' Stewart, erle of Mar.'

41. « Haye, erle of Errell.—Kieth, erle Marschell.—Dowglass, erle of Mor-

toun.—Leslie, erle off Rothes.'

42. ' Stewert, erle of Athole.—Steuert, erle of Bouchquhane.—Suthirland,

erle of Suthirland.—Hepburne, erle of Bothwell.'

43. ' Stewert, erle of Morray.—Montgomery, erle of Eglintoun.—Cwnyng-

hame, erle of Glencarne.—Kennedy, erle of Cassillis.'

44. * Lyndesay, erle of Craufurde.—Grahame, erle of Montrose.—Sinclare,

erle of Orknay.—The erle of Cathness.'

45. ' Douglas, erle of Morray.—Douglass, erle of Ormont.—Dunber, erle

of Morray.—Cambroun, erle of Gowrye.'

46. * Makbreid, erle of Anguss of auld.—Cumyng, erle of Buchquhene.

—The erle of Lanoxe of auld.—Ross, erle of Ross of auld.'

47. ' The erle of Arrane of auld.—Dowglas, erle of Wygtoun.—Erie of

Fyffe of auld.—Grahame, earl of Monthet.'

48. ' The erle of Orknay of auld.—Gordoun, erle Sutherland.—Sinclare,

erle of Caitnes.—Erskyne, wmquhill erll of Mar.'

49. ' Insignia Reuerendissimi et Illustrissimi in Christo patris ac domini

domini Dauidis Betoun, miseratione Diuina tituli Sancti Stephani

in Celio Monte Sancte Romane Ecclesie presbyteri Cardinalis :

Sancti Andree archiepiscopi et totius Regni Scocie primatis et

cancellarij, Apostolice sedis legati nati : necnon Mirapotensis

ecclesie in Gallia administratoris : ac commenditarij perpetui

monastery de Abirbrothok, etc'—On reverse of folio 48.

50. ' The Lord of the His.—[Steuert, lord of Lome.—Erskyne, lord

Erskyn.—Flemyng, lord Flemyng.'

51. ' Lyndesay, lord Lyndesay.—Lyndesay, lord Lyndesay of the Byris.

—Setoun, lord Setoun.—Maxwell, lord Maxwell.'

52. ' Levyngstoun, lord of Callendar.—Borthuik, lord of Borthyuk.—Gray,

lord Gray.—Lyoun, lord of Glamys.'

53. ' Forbes, lord Forbes.—Lyle, lord Lyle.—Cathkart, lord of Cathkart.

—Somervale, lord Somervale.'

54. ' Monypenny, lord Monypenny.—Hume, lord Hume.—Carlyle, lord

Carlyll.—Creichtoun, lord Creichtoun.'

55. * Boyd, lord Boyd.—Ruithven, lord Ruythven.—Drummond, lord

Drummond.—Creichtoun, lord Creichtoun of Sanquhare.'

56. * Hay, lord Hay of Zestir.—Hereiss, lord of Terreglis.—Coluyll, lord

of Ouchiltre.—Lord Ross of Hackatt.'
B



57. ' Symple, lord Sympill.—Ogilvy, lord Ogilwy.—Oliphant, lord Oli-

phant. Haliburtoun, lord of Dyrltoun.'—On the reverse, < the

armes of Schir Walter Lyndesay, knycht of the Roddis, and lord

of Sanct Johnis.'

58. ' The lord of Abirnethy.—The lord Brechane of auld.—Stewart, lord

of Avyndale.—Stewart, lord of Innermeith.'

59. « Synclare, lord Synclare.—Fraseir, lord Frasere.—Fraseir, lord of Lo-

wate.—Wauss, lord of Dyrltoun of auld.'

60. ' Stewart, lord of MefFane.—Erskyn, lord of Breching.—Lord Dur-

ward of auld.—Lord Landellis of auld.'

61. ' Morwell, lord of Lawderdale.—Lord Sowlis of Liddisdale.—The

lord of Galloway of auld.—The lord of Garreoch of auld.'

62. ' Makcloid, lord of Lewiss.—The lord of Annanderdale of auld.—The

lord of the He of Man.—Lord Bissart of Bewfort of auld.'

63. ' Abirnethy, lord Saltown.—Elfynstown, lord Elfynstown.—Carlyle,

lord Carlyll.—The lord of Lorn of auld.'

64. ' Lord Gordown.—Lord Gyffert of auld.—Lord Boyis of Dryvisdaill

of auld.—Lord of Nyddisdaill of auld.'

65. ' Seres, lord of Dwnde of auld.—Lord Chissam of auld.—Dowglass,

lord of Niddisdaill.'—The fourth shield is blank.

66. ' Gyf ony mane wald demand the causs quhy the armis of thame

quhilkis bene foirfaltit and banisit for crymes of lesemaieste,

and vtheris enormiteis, ar incert and registrat in this present

buik, and put in memory, alssweill as the armis of tham quhilkis

hes bene euir haill and trew till the crowne and commouneweill

:

It is to be vnderstand that the samyn is done for thre caussis

;

The first causs is to the grit honour and lowing of thair nobill

predecessouris quhilkis,be thair vailzeant and honorabill dedis and

guide seruice done to princis, wer begynnaris and conquereouris

of thaire nobill Houssis ; The secund causs is to the gryt scham

ande dishonour of tham quhilkis be thair tresonabill dedis wer

foirfaltit and condamnit be the law, and tynt all that thair no-

bill predecessouris hed wyne of befoir ; The thryd causs is that

nobill men behaldand the armis of tham quhilkis ar foirfaltit,

may inquire and considder the caussis, and tak exempill to

eschew in tyme cumyng the exorbitant transgressionis againis

thair princis in auentuir thai incur siclyk punischement to thair

perpetuell scham, and distructioun of thair nobill houssis.'



67. ' Douglas of Lochlewyn.—Scot of Balwery.—Wemyss of that ilk.

—

Lwndy of that ilk.'

68. ' Dischintown of Ardross.—Wardlawe of Torre.—Lundy of Balgony.

Lewyngstoun of Wemyss.—Wemys of Reras.'—(On the reverse

of this leaf in the original are the arms of ' Balfour, lord of

Burghly,' which, being an evident interpolation about the middle

of the xviith century, have been omitted.)

69. ' Bosewell of Balmowtow.—Betoun of Balfowr.—Seytoun of Parbroch.

—Ramsay of Qulluthy.—Balfour of Muntquhany.'

70. ' Sibbald of Balgony.—Hay of Nachttan.—Barclay of Kyppo.—Kyn-

nymnoucht of that ilk.'

71. ' Melvein of Recht.—Dury of that ilk.—Petblado of that ilk.—Strang

of Petcorthy.—Forsycht of Nyde.'

72. ' Lermont of Dersye.—Betoun of Creich.—Gourlay of Kincraige.

—Wod of Largo.—Kemp of Thomastoun.'—On the reverse of

folio 70.

73. ' Clapan of Glaslogy.—Ynglis of Terwat.—Borthuike of Gordonis-

hall.—Anstrudir of that ilk.—Mowltarar of Marchyns.'

74. ' Lermonthe of Balcomye.—Hope of Craighall.'—These arms, on the

reverse of folio 72. have the appearance of being more recent

than the rest of the manuscript.

75. ' Oliphant of Kelle.—Lwmisdaill of Condalane.—Tralle of Blabo.

—

Colweyll of Estir Wemyss.'

76. ' Lyndesay of Brodland.'—On the reverse of folio 74.

77. ' Kyrkcaldy of the Grange.—Stewart of Rochtsich.—Balbirny of that

ilk.—Bruce of Clakmannen.—Bruce of Erlishall.'—On the re-

verse, ' Lyndesay of Lynbank.'

78. Crichtown of Nachtane.—Lyndesay of Dowhyll.—Lyndesay of Dun-

roddis.—Lyndesay of Crocebaschat.—Lyndesay of Piotstown.'

—

The words ' Lyndesay of the Movnth the auctor of this present

buke,' have been partially erased to make room for the arms of

1 Lyndesay of Dunroddis' in the centre of the page.

79. ' Lyndesay of Wauchope.'—On the reverse of folio 77.

80. ' Lyndesay of Kirkforthowr.—Balfour of Carrastown.—Spence of La-

thalland.—Hacket.—Lochquhoir.'

81. ' Ramsay of Pytcruwy.—Byckirtown of . . .—Abircrome of that ilk.

Cokburn of Tratown.—Ramsay of Foxtown.'—On the reverse of

the leaf, and apparently in a more recent hand.—' Bonar of Rosse.'

82. ' Monypenny of Pitmuly.—Dunbar of Kynhownquhar.—Nairne.

—

Ferny of that ilk.—Ross of Cragy.'



8

83. ' Muncreif of that ilke.—Lesle of Gleische.—Balfowr of Burle.

—

Hacket of Pitfirrene.—Hey of Fudye.'

84. ' Laudyr of the Bass.—Laudyr of Haltown.—Sandelandis of Chalder.

—Hebbrown of Wachtown.'

85. ' Froster of Christorfyn.—Logane of Restalrik.—Prestown of Crag-

millar.—Downdas of that ilk.'

86. * Ramsay of Dalwissy.—Sinclare of Hirdmanstown.—Edmanstown of

that ilk.—Mowbray of Barnbwgall.'

87. ' Sinclare of Roslyne.—Kar of Sammelstown.—Scot of auld.—Mate-

land of Lethyntown.—Stewart of Cragy.'

88. ' Wawane of Steinstown.—Lewynstown of Manyrstown.—Danzels-

toun of that ilke.—Martyn of Medop.—Damhoy of that ilk.'

89. ' Cranstown of that ilk.—Brown of Colstown.—Rowll of Edmundis-

feild.—Ynglis of Lochende.—Congiltown of that ilk.'

90. ' Stratown of that ilk.—Pennycuke of that ilk.—Pryngille of . . .

—Wyntown of that ilk.—Quhitlaw of that ilk.'

91. ' Touris of Ennerleith.—Hering of Gilmertoun Pringill of Burn-

houss.—Cunnynghame of Beltoune.—Fentoune off that ilke.'

92. * Napar of Marcheinstown.—Falsyd of that ilke.—Auchinlek of that

ilke.—Lyddell of Halkerstoune.—Giffert of Schirref-hall.'

93. ' Levingistoun of that ilke.—Knowis of that ilke.—Craufuirde of

Hanyng.—Rantoune of Bylle.—Wauchope of Nudrye.'

94. ' Wardlaw of Richartoune.—Dowglass of Quhitingam.—Blakater of

that ilke.—Libertoun of that ilke.—Kyncaid of that ilke.'

95. ' Dudeistoun of Sowth-houss.—Lyill of Stanepath.—Haldenstoun.

—Napar of Wrychtis-houss.—Ogill of Popylle.'

96. ' Heriote of Strabrone.—Fairle of Braide.—Greinlaw.—Levingtoun

of Saltcottis.—Wigmer of that ilke.'

97. « Melwing of that ilke.—Cairnis of that ilke.—Tailzefer.—Parke of

that ilke.—Cragye of that ilke.'

98. « Dowglass of Drumlanryke.—Dowlass of Moffett.—Corsbe of that

ilke.—Dowglas of Lang-Nudrye.—Creychtoun of Brounstoune.'

99. ' Cokburn of Langtone.—Hwime of Aittoune.—Ruderfuird of that

ilke.—Ker of Sesfuirde.—Scott of Buklucht.'

100.* ' Reidpath of that ilke.—Stewart of Bonkylle.—Ormistoun of that

ilke.—Aittoun of that ilke—Twedy of Drummailzarte.'

100> ' Foulis of Colintoune.—Bellendene of Auchnoule.—Wallauce of

• •
•—Otterburn of Reidhall.—Balnavis of Hawhill.'—On the re-

verse of 100.a

I



101.a ' Cokburne of New-halle.—Cokburn of Ormeistoun.—Cokburne

of Clarkingtoun.—Cokburn of Henderland.—Cokburne of Skir-

lyng.'

101.b ' Dykesone of Ormistoun.—Tait of the Preyne.—Turnbull.—Wacht

of Dawick.—Chalmer of Gathgirth.'—On the reverse of 101.a

102. ' Skrymgeour of Dudupe.—Erskyne of Dyne.—Grahim off Fentry.

—Lyndissay of Eggell.—Ogilwy of Ochterhouss.'

103. ' Carnegye of Kynnarde.'—On the reverse of folio 102.

104. ' Arbuthnot of that ilke.—Mawll of Panmwire.—Durehame of the

Grange.—Fwllertoun of Dunnone.—Fodringhame of Powrye.'

105. ' Wod of Bonitoun.—Wod of the Craig.—On the reverse of folio

104.—The arms of ' Henderson of Fordell,' are filled in one of

the blank shields evidently in a more recent hand.

106. ' Moncur of that ilke.—Kynnaird of that ilke.—Halden of Glennegas.

—Creychtoun of Strathurde.—Rettray of that ilke.'

107. ' Ramsay of Dunnone.—Ochterlonye of Kellye—Wod of Blairtoun.

—Lowell of Balumbye.—Wyschert of Pittaro.'

108. ' Keitht of Enneruge.—Marsar of Muklowre.—Murray of Cokpule.

—Straichauchin of Thorntoun.—Irwyn of Drwme.'

109. ' Murray of Gaske.—Murraye of Tulybairne.—Murray of the Teneis.

—Murray of Balwairde.—Mortymar of Fowlis.'

110.' Guthry of that ilke.—Reyd of the Carss.—Murray of Filliphauch.

—Haye of Bowne.—Haye of the Leys.'

111.' Meldroum of Fiwe.—Inness of that ilke.—Grant of Freuchy.—For-

bes of Tochone.—Sowthirland of Duffois.'

112. * Ogilwy of Straheryne.—Ogilvy of Fynlatar.—Menzeis of Enouch.

Ogilby of Boyne.—Ogilby of Dwnlwgas.'—The shields for the

arms of the two latter families are left blank in the original.

113. ' Glene.—Quhitfurd.— Butlar.—Chene of Essilmont.'—The other

shield is left blank.

114. ' Menteith of the Carss.—Settoun of Tulibody.—Dicksone.—Towch
of that ilk.—Normawell of Gargunoke.'

115. * Striueling of Keir.—Striueling of Cawdder.—Arth of that ilk. Cal-

lander of that ilk.—Muschet of Kincarne.'

116.' Blair of Adamtown.—Schaw of Sawchquhe.—Bouchquhennane of

that ilk.—Hammiltoune of Fingeltoun.—Carmichell of that ilk.'

117. ' Bailze of Lamingtoun.—Symondtoune of that ilk.—Myretoun of

that ilk.—Sprewill of Cowdoune.—Lyndissay of Covingtoun.'

118. ' Lokhart of the Leye.—Mwir of Rowallane.—Lorene of Hairvode.

—Mwir of Cauldwell.—Kneland of that ilke.'

C



10

119. ' Mwirhead of Lawchoupe.—Weir of Blakwode.—Chalmer.—How-

stoune of that ilke.—Colquhone of Lwss.'

120. ' Dawzell of that ilke.—Glendeynwing of that ilk.—Jhonstoun of

that ilke—.Blayr of that ilke.—Maxwell of Calderwode.'

121. ' Cunynghame of Glengarnow.—Cunynghame of Powmais.—Cunyng-

ham of Bernes.—Cunynghame of . . . .—Cunynghame of Cun-

ynghameheid.'—On the reverse of folio 120.

122. ' Kennadye of Blairquhane.—Gordoune of Lochinvere.—Charterris

of Emmisfield.—Maklellen of Bonbe.—Gerdane of Apilgreth.'

123. * Kennedy of Bargany.—Dunber of Cumnoth.—Stewart of Garless.

Kennedy of Giruanmanis.—Makmakane.'—On the reverse of

folio 122.

124. ' Stewart of Dawswyntoun.—Stewart of Ralistoun.—Stewert of Da-

ningstoun.—Stewert of Gorme.—Stewert of Cragye.'

125. ' Makculloch of Cardiness.—Maxwell of Terwinge.—Dunber of

Mochram.—Kirkpatrik of Clochburne.—Annand of that ilke.'

126.a ' Muffet of that ilke.—Carrutheris of Mowswalde.—Allardice of that

ilk.—Gressone of Lage.—Chartris of Hempisfelde'.—The last

name is scored out, and ' Kinfaunis' inserted in its place.

126.b ' Hammyltoun of Sanquhare.—Bannatyne of Torhouss.—Falkconare.

Galbraith of Culcruich.'—The name over the next shield is

omitted.—On the reverse of folio 126.a

127.a ' Wallace of Cragye.—Campbell of Lowdoune.—Ross of Montgre-

nane.—Crauffurd of Drongane.—Lokkert of the Barre.'

127.b ' Makgilleoun.—Lecre of that ilk.—Turyne.—Montcure.—Lowiss.'

—On the reverse of folio 1 27.a

128.a ' Tullos.—Nudry.—Cardenas.—Squyare of . . . .—Zoung.'

128.b * Cant.—Stanle.—Symsone.—Ahannay.—Newtoun.'—On the reverse

of folio 128,a

129.a ' Petigrew.—Zare.—Bynning.—Hog.—Lyntoun.'

129.b ' Spittell.—Kedzeo.—Cheyne.—Harkas.—Makknaucht.'—On the re-

verse of folio 129.a

130. * Fairlie of that ilk.—Fokkart.—Blair of Angus.—Kyle.—Tendale.'

—(On the reverse of this plate the arms of ' Capitane William

Broghe,' are interpolated by the same hand as those of « Balfour,

lord of Burghley,' on folio 67, and have therefore been omitted.)

181. ' This booke and register of armes, done by Sr Dauid Lindesay of the

Month, Lyone King of armes, regn : Ja : 5. conteines 106 leaves :

which register was approvine be the Lordis of his Maieties most
honorable Privie Counsale at Halierudehous, 9. Decemb : 1630.



11

Sir James Balfour Lyone.—Thomas Dryisdaill, Hay herauld, re-

gister.'—On the reverse of folio 132.

132. ' The armes of Schir Dauid Lindesay of the Mont, knycht, alias Lion

King of armes, autor of this present buke.—Anno domini 1542.'

133. ' The surnames of thame that come furth of Ingland with Sanct

Margaret, that is to say, Lyndesay, Waus, Ramsay, Lowell, Tow-

ns, Prestoun, Sandelandis, Bissart, Sowlis, Wardlaw, Maxwell.'

* The surnames of thame that come furth of Vngary to Sanct

Margaret the quene, as Creichtoun, Fotringhame, Giffart, Mail-

will, and Borthwik, with vtheris diuerss.'

' The surnames ofthame that come furth of France in Scotland,

as Fraseir, Synclare, Boswell, Mowtray, Montgummery, Camp-

bell, Boyis, Betoun, Tailzefeir, Bothwell, with vtheris diuerss, as

testifyis the cornikillis of Scotland.'

According to the attestation by Sir James Balfour, the original manu-

script consists of one hundred and six leaves. In this number, either some

of the leaves containing inscriptions were not reckoned, or a mistake in

counting them was made, as the actual number is one hundred and eleven ;

several of which have inscriptions and arms (as are mentioned in the

foregoing Register) drawn on the reverse side of the leaf. Most of these

having been printed off separately, the number of engraved leaves con-

tained in the present volume, is therefore enlarged to one hundred and

thirty-three.

Along with the original manuscript are thirteen additional leaves of ar-

morial bearings, executed at a subsequent period. These, as forming no part

of Lyndsay's authenticated work, have not been engraved : but the fol-

lowing list will show what they contain ; and it adds to the value and

interest of the original work, to find that it had passed through the hands

of the successors of Lyndsay, as Lyon King of Scotland.

1. ' Theas are the armes of the right worschipfull Shir Robert Foirman,

Lyon King at Armes, who was creat at the . . day

of . . . .—Motto, ' Sola Spes.'

2. The Royal Arms of Scotland ; much inferior in point of execution

to those at the beginning of the original manuscript.

3. ' Steward Duk of Lewenox.'—Motto, ' Avand Darle.'

4. ' Stewart Erie Arrane.'—Motto, ' Dat incrementum Deus.'

5. ' Stewart Erie Orknay.'—Motto, ' Sum fuit est et erit,'



12

6. ' Ruthwene Erie Gowrie.'—Motto, ' Dead Senan.'—On the left hand

side is the figure of an armed knight with a scroll, ' Tibi soli.'

looking up to a crown.

7. ' Maxwell Erie Mortoun.'—Motto, * I byde ye fair.'

8. ' Keith Lord Dignavell.'—Motto, ' Sis Deo gratus.'

9. ' Lord Claud Hamiltoun of Paislay.'

10. ' Theas are the armes of the right worschipfull Sir William Stewart,

Lyon King at armes, who was creat be Queen Marie the 20 of

Februare, 1567.

11. ' Theas are the armes of the right worschipfull Sir Dauid Lindesay of

Rathellet, Knight Lyon King at armes, who was creat be ... .

... at ... . the . . day of 1568.'

12. ' Theas are for the right worschipfull Sir Dauid Lindsay of the Mont
Knight, who was creat Lyon King at armes upon Sonday the 28

Maij 1592, at Halyrudhous.'

13. ' Theas are for the right worschipfull Sir Jereme Lindsay of Annit-

land knight, who was creat Lyon King at armes at Halyrudehous

vpon Sonday the 27 of June 1621.'





%Ji

vwi) faitU fitttt o+mn*m <0t&tvt fapet&m)

ul»i* ode tt \mi}$ <n£ teztn* pKtsL fy*&+
Ozbrtit yttc* fit* \jCt£ ftStS^TMi:

C/a.fo fwJ &<*Afi,

1
£* 3 <?

/

r?t"i n<SZr
:

fCX n ar <L<^&.

(r/M ^*s ^*° Jlr™ * ^!^j3J.



































6









Htfr/pUrttos ib&vwys offycnyne mcafbwhlljoffyc

rttaA;ahtns- 4ne genitive. (<iefuhttscifixr^md^a>v

km* offyt greit bo&hfc. <LndffAefrme dukeffbotion*

:^p









8

J«j/W dntto^Cftpill off»/«e/









9









K)

>M4igS- %b*ty%'t ^Xianm



\

k %



11









12

Off (*»**,









L_13j

't/ff
tf&cetUruHX^









14





^*r kv% v 0ff fwkik.

15

1^









16









17

^^V , kytifc .off ™U T& kv <rff Yl4<Xp#lv?>









18

H,t \tyng 'tfye kyng





1<>

ijoifivfUuMH <y&Q*% fie niiCewJ^^cdfc mm> f^/







20

rf&-^

bm* («»*&>w** WtiKtir^.#^wg*^



21







22 ^^%

Is

• ff^t^A

fk&ytntfg Hub -hvd 'h^^^/d^n^ytty^jffy

^







23







24

2*49







^£X^

2b

s







26

4sHfts













2H

&







-2*





. " .4



30







31







32

rv\0.

/

df'' -rose

3^ # ^

^.

(!







33







34

i m «rf







-pt/kft torts *H*p}*&tte V fxGHa'ytftwkytHWifoe fotwt.









36

V$c%+ ye/2cmti
(
y'fi*fi &*£?tf^ ft*** **&*

f&

(cet&ib <W> tint
f
io Q*****T* ***&* kny ^



?r

*h*V"



37

> h£< ^^M^^ntct9f$(pes^ fatttfufa

%£auf Vtltf
0f

adfauy af\ikt cf monf&ff







/



38

jttatxi at* 9j max*/ i£t cue of punl2

of &li>

'Tfc ttk f [UAi&woj <*$* *J&«ff *U offyfft */<£&









39

%mh*Z &ft dmatch* ^Wt^H^r <$&chmnzin

\*yl*fc && tfoiStoyhp ^Hnjfa^ tt&tf *»$u04









fyanmjkm tik 4 *nane b<£**m^& j $>m*&

40

Chmpktt #fe
fif (xttfyff (iemt tzlt of ittigK



S&^tt tikfOfUn







41

y*fej&ik 0f <zz%cfl crkitfy^k mrtftfef!

VV^iy) cxk
0J mtifm &{n< tzlt df- trtfy&





42

/

iwtut\k^0\mfy^M\t

fiJ>\%Uuifok4^utfu'Witi A^^m^fkm § tvdfad









4.3

Mi SutJyOWit'Zyfaxil0^ fytUiUHti

^*m>^mm <ttU
<f fltncfitHuktmify edc *f hdiiHw"









44

^y^^jjff^^
^4* - '^iiftJ^^"

({wi*^ czPt
<f
iwf -d>e dc*/" Cxt^nctf









4.')

S eutfl^ <Xi* *f tn*tU\y *X>euylcf txl* 7 €>*""*{

^\iiHL tXlC ff<m0ttA£ CjtHlfaiyvCt fotofy*









rS

/»Mifcfo«S> J&Jit ofat^uKftt^tr K~*(tn/M& Jt&U of Irnty^tftH*

tyts&tlt d fanpf cfafibv -~¥eff) Mi of torn tfa%&,









47

C^lji tettjf fiXXMt* olm® ^o^^kAt of l^jform

^jj&dt 44rft* <f™h 'fifa* <*U%t»nt§tt









4N

f^b\p &(e (fotktmp <fd^2> ©o£tytf* &UftUy«tl<mb

Situate €£*?«&# ^^^f^UMp^







X



4J)

(—<w /
W*t *&>tfa2y ptzpefxxj /Hx&tnf&Z?l ^&&&fM>zoi6>o@ £{jh





50'

CT^U>9Jy<^

\ {/*

[izunt lefo ofmtit

^tzfkfttl Wb <tfk^r}



/



:>i

fa %ni*f*%

s
(^wfy 1*2* y^foy<ftb*ty\&

/eiowi l*lb kfatn W\*yttK# ik> ™*x>v<a





52

t

fet«y <ozi>rffyw ;- #>^ Jfl& ofi^jp&nwS









53

tiwyes'Jteb fave* Jvli \&*& ^rh :

€<Kij}(?i%tk& of frdfyfUrih j^<wcU& let* foxn^te









54

Xiicnvve*? l<i&/wmype™$ fy\*>ne Jcxb ^ioW* •

Cmyfi lv& c<\zfy(t-~: - &ekf>tcw? h{b vnf)Qty









,55

Pc^fc iotb^Siwb:- ^N^N^te^^^

%^m-^7^ Ssf*Wfl^ - ~ • &%ett$on?lw fzatfkmp QfpH<mpf%



*-







66

&^fl**'~ 8ytef)& tf-G*wk
:

Chfi fo*f}66fyfa' (&%frfJh&^'









:>-

ywyk G£b ^myitt ~ f^S^f &&> Q/*%

^Qo^*vt ^pM^d^.h&<f^tt^ :



Lh& <tzvieti szf-^tlyiz /\V<wfelynbAfav







68

<^^^W^^etic :
-





.".!>

^fyidm mb ivntUu: -Munich -fkftK:

-fl^tpt* hb> <f~&
M**-fc ^V*fr tab <f&yibty<f*dP)









f s

(>()

%Gto*fteb f/**$m ^r/%* && ofafei^r

4*t> &ni4W^o^nfe ^8^ &»b$i* *£U»(k









m

2fl*tt/£fc «^*>«v*& M>j*«f*fMp4

~X& lo& <f$*M*»*z*fM&>
~
!?$to& o£$«z*<to$^^W









62

UM<&2>U of--X\^^ ^^of'XnmJWVUf^

^cUof^cf^ U^^f^^H^









(>3

&Qt<ACt(fc L6& <dXt&W*y
$l^^U^*«y

L&Ma && c#£JL ytl&ef&&>*?»&









0-1

%%& 0(WVV1^vwn t**-!?5#W 0/ «*ft

^a^f^Vyfiwg^g
. m#»£iHf£«&if4H&









<>:>

^iZt$ W& ofZ^rrtibc C^svdb /o*> cHxf] "k*t of**+(&>

M><(ln*/tMw4fflwwwdî









<S

S*i&ii$ ^v<6i* <*w£t$*s fe*a*r ^finah$&^^fy*f6yik

i
:

:

;;->>>
':!•/

£=£?S-









(>7

V^fie ePwfiQwiy ^ctffp$&&?y

y&yt rfwM mfofrof*£*tw*









£r

.'tifflfrnfa^ <f fonof
^^Smi^lom

% __

"Vbiiwys 6Q*%e,%t&





(>.<)

tmfa$6f&fcwnjW Qfay 4 Stf*™*-

Xtoufrl tf
to&Mfy^

Wt of wW^h^w*?









7()

^i^Riifc cf f&HfWr) (yw cf }mrtfft*y

\ML\s Of $V?fO /fiw)n*pnncncff(' sf^&t ^









71

utttfbtm of&ty-t ^Wfyss of 1£*6 *&

ffeitntfC>f-fi&6£i($\+
Atft&t <sf-^\̂>&









72

&\Xt&nwnf £ <&u/h. €i&rm- S <*.eup

1 qfMtw?

f\s!h> of- ^fiz^o (jv^wp
*f

:4&m*fom?









/ .

)

£foy $*@$y% y#$k of"fa**#k

4*fe*W
tf

*>** \(&
>U0m/i ^f-^mt^tyni



.







74

vmonh
cy

il-fcc pAj^crtevm^

^ cf ^£Pv{









',.'.

(^4 tfm (Lmif>^*f ****&<*

"£*»& ef$& Co9»e*z%4^>^f







'*

A



ynbefay, of- Ovot&hk









77

ffawxtrof* todnfutf

llt*C& if- d*\£\iu\Hcy 4k ofi $t(L{y*&'



Zpwtjay *f VyJbufJt







78

Citf$fo*telJ tf-WMffiwit



-



75)

Jrn&tfay ^pWak^^









HO

|»ftd<A9
*f

^d^^fyr***- %x» fif!c«to*ffa*v









81

%emm ty'ftft&n/tyj /faSvtttiwfif

cc$fc*j ^ ^*f

m

%<**&)$£ -&yi®w?y



'^O&etui'* ^f-^off^

?







8 2

iMftUlpffeitt (J-^Mii^ itdh^cf- $^WWy*j**

-fftxm tf-yxt '$fcs *$ df tr&ujp^









83

^ /|\ A flv JK

/^ j^A^p

h£»> 4± ~A>x&y{:









H-l

U&HjZ of*}* Btsj^ taH^jt $f ^Avi)

^r*a«»t&nte cftf<&>&/ yttf&e&r) of r*hactf-6>ihf)









85

rj^rfrftfefef
L^wW i*j&&&

A^sjfavy *fcczaav^Jia*. ^2b$Vt>*Cfr<X% *£y Ut\tl?x









86

c^torwfrn of *2><*£Wi^r?

^ttnclats of^xhtnCL&ze&yj

&*"*&»*> tfyt i&









87

^9n?c&&t e^^of^f^ Ifcwt </pwtwcCf&rvij

'k&i tfaitk

^WL> d (fofanGtffr) ^h>{e\baz£ oft Czaayy









8H

Sfcwyfotyat, off&*/fc&%i WfoW&*b» sPy*w*yt/&&+y

*$tifyf^^





Be.

tfj&M&pttoi $-y?f&
w^ V&wt) of- &€/&\*y

ywfi* *f &6#6>& {£iuttl&0Krp of- +)#£l$L^









^5&afort>V oftyfrflv ^P&*nr>tuQt cf+yti 4£

«)()

ofy**6'i$V









o(W of
]

fa\Miv(kffp^

C^n+pnyft&n?^ htitmwfr
y^^ffj>4^^









92

-## *fe£2 &

JV^t&d faOprffou,ie itjte~*f afi&ffyaL









<).->

Jjt ^m^Jff^'^f/y& 2>&~

**
QvtfvvJsC^ $&

fy^fc«f7p y<& >Wfo-$to**-' ^/YvUfrSfti









(AW&fifc ^T^&timt Mqi^fC^h fnf)d™$ <fy

00/r-^

fgdiZpe^ VgHCfob ^y^f^Cg--

mMm.









95

^^e?%
<ffi$$£°»fi fzM

<f
(Sty?

Sljpfc
<ft

PA>zz0* i §#$ i& rffepytf*









<H)

pmtt tf fcchwtt ^^^^Pr^ff^r^





97

%S^*itj&2et* Cdtnm ofoU^









i)H

^^C*rfs£}£uwv!& *&S^Yrff^

^o^U$^ l^^tft Q\fye$em *ftWWM4*^









.<)<>

HSXrst*t 4@ Ui(hx*tfr

&* *f -*e<^WV- ^?&f^f CA§f-









KM)

Cf&frflfoAQfc

%\^ tfzffjm wV *4 )&md*/t*£



pm* J K^ktdmm
Qb*fiW*«w »^ wifucxdii

&&£&**>> °f*a*&%
^Mkcf-%**>9&







]()]

C^JfcbHnu 4ff«t%j)6Cfc ORW j/^mU'flwty

^tmvp <fAfa{i-

:M^^^^j^

/



^^yfanfc^d' ^mtLffi
s-~omfit #u%*







I(>2

k
^^nmto <(@~Oubfnc ^cmni t£ \^u

J&tflJfr ^ k O^tf^rfaf



*<*
>#"







lO."

fwe 4f faynna*fct









1()4

^Ayi^ywfJyd^' /y\,jh>& J^f^nt^'^-'

-CWtttejlut, <d
1 ^lSbt\ntrkd*& ^YtoerbVP^









!().')

/W^> *| ^> of J* *«f^

l^&^Uson oftJMsCL'





Ids

/WU«r»e &.y
fzfi &m^ ^fyOtt^ffi

&XtytOr*> <5ŷ /K^HvV ^dl^rfydffi









107
J

C$-M#p 4h \tumit &t0vCo^£:$fa

£mz^Q&^ ^j^$Urff^4









lof

%(M4/tW\iZZW\*

^rkc^pantynj









lftf

^HVt^ ^ tpM&- /\VWv*£* jf4^Lb&T^'

^tHvMCTi

/nUn^ £ifiuiv









Jl()

*
: .

*'*



%

\
--**?*







Ill

/H&£*r^>^ c tyvfii*
*&$&









112

©A.*/ fr&t**^

9?ffiy m toy Q&M*^ #f htfrrtAvyn*



,







II.-,

Ct^hM~/k&

^&fif&V

(^h^^^'l 4fh&~o~f

* /





ObMrzfe 44$ r-«S«H<)^ <eP±\sMefcs

*£&(&%<

**
*tr&6 <ffd&

'WrwiAMK ^as»^^c



Xr\







]!.->

C^PAv #|^£ rftty$f<fi $H66*e



'







110

Uxc ofSb&mol&tt

^Ofy& *f(Mif)«K

f^,^miS»mf^f ftttgelfa™)
'6mit§dl 4fr^-





117

p^Sa ifjtfAtfcumrnhny ^^nwrsbt^mi *4r9^

wrtitf<m> ctf 7 (^

fy&W&tdfo*™

/

pjnj\6w)





..118

(W<jforfx&Jfi£t









Jin

iv§hsJ~ Bdfefy*}



J~.







Afa4&J^ffr-









121

bfitmf-'tP $(l^ci<i>~nelb C**h<w$a*»^ *S yrM*yttJ*G>

£\WWu&)<h*i*' Op

*P- &kvn<

&*«*?*$««* *f 6**%*$&^^









122

;^nfiAMby* J- w\rlM)~<&
'

£5^6wie J- UfptMW-

<Si*wn* </ <&Jj«l"









123

\&7ni4b£^ $£- 9rtj$*n%^ ^^\hi£*& &£ HtXpefff

^itWASf oP £><**$fS

At.









m

ff^J^MB^m









L25

ms^4^^ yk^w#^-fet^*y

b&^&pm*









l'ZCy

Mrfftrfx&dX &&vMm<t Jiwi&l^r









\1L

fainyfcwy of SatujWjW









12?

W$dt&^txtm t^bei^f pfe*

$4

C*4$&rf\**$*>* M&frf^ Qsa—



Mm
/t&e ofcyat-Jfft—







12H

~fcm*L&jk

z&e-HA4

tZ&iwrtto* of-









129

^pe&fotli
-<w&









ir>o

^^^^f^^yk. -~&yfc*v/z^

*^<&tba&

* A T T t







131 1^

^







132

{~t£c(Xtto4t *{[$>*'?&**&> -<&>tf*£ *ftf^w*trf

(^f^Jk^ &ty &*f «f
Afrntf' ***** &P





L33

n
\§&(h»*H#*<>f?*»•*'$**' &«*fim§ *£&"&!&***/V^^^*v





ALPHABETICAL LIST

OF

Cite 0tAUitgi ntitf tfte %t&&tx ^Sarou*

WHOSE ARMS ARE EXHIBITED IN THIS WORK.

The Lord of Abirnethy, 58.

Steuert, Duke of Albany, 37.

Dowglass, Erie of Anguss, 39.

Makbreid,Erle ofAnguss of auld, 46.

Lord of Annanderdale of auld, 62.

Campbell, Erie of Argyll, 40.

Erie of Arrane of auld, 47.

Hammyltoun, Erie of Arrane, 40.

Stewert, Erie of Athole, 42.

Stewart, Lord of Avyndale, 58.

Dauid, Cardinal Betoun, 49.

Lord Bissart of Bewfort of auld, 62.

Borthuik, Lord of Borthyuk, 52.

Hepburne, Erie of Bothwell, 42.

Steuert, Erie of Bouchquhane, 42.

Boyd, Lord Boyd, 55.

Lord Boy is of Dryvisdaill of auld, 64.

Lord Brechane of auld, 58.

Erskyn, Lord of Breching, 60.

Cumyng, Erie of Buchquhene, 46.

Sinclare, Erie of Caitnes, 48.

Levyngstoun, Lord of Callendar, 52.

Carlyle, Lord Carlyll, 54.

Carlyle, Lord Carlyll, 63.

Erie .of Carrik of auld, 38.

Kennedy, Erie of Cassillis, 43.

Cathkart, Lord of Cathkart, 53.

Erie of Cathness, 44.

Lord Chissam of auld, 65.

Lyndesay, Erie of Craufurde, 44.

Creichtoun, Lord Creichtoun, 54.

Creichtoun, Lord Creichtoun of San-

quhare, 55.

Douglafs, Erie of Dowglafs, 39.

Drummond, Lord Drummond, 55.

Lord Durward of auld, 60.

Seres, Lord of Dwnde of auld, 65.

Wauss, Lord of Dyrltoun of auld, 59.

Haliburtoun, Lord of Dyrltoun, 57.

Montgomery, Erie of Eglintoun, 43.

Elfynstown, Lord Elfynstown, 63.

Haye, Erie of Errell, 41.

Erskyne, Lord Erskyn, 50.

Flemyng, Lord Flemyng, 50.

Forbes, Lord Forbes, 53.

Fraseir, Lord Frasere, 59.

Erie of Fyffe of auld, 47.

Makduff, Erie of Fyffe of auld, 38.

A



2

Lord of Galloway of auld, 61.

Lord of Garreoch of auld, 61.

Lyoun, Lord of Glamys, 52.

Cwnynghame, Erie of Glencarne, 43.

Lord Gordown, 64.

Cambroun, Erie of Gowrye, 45.

Gray, Lord Gray, 52.

Lord Gyffert of auld, 64.

Hay, Lord Hay of Zestir, 56.

Hume, Lord Hume, 54.

Gordoun, Erie of Huntly, 40.

Lord of the His, 50.

Lord of the He of Man, 62.

Stewart, lord of Innermeith, 58.

Lord Landellis of auld, 60.

Erie of Lanoxe of auld, 46.

Morwell, Lord of Lawderdale, 61.

Steuert, Erie of Lenox, 40.

Makcloid, Lord of Lewiss, 62.

Lord of Lorn of auld, 63.

Steuert, Lord of Lome, 50.

Fraseir, Lord of Lowate, 59.

Lyle, Lord Lyle, 53.

Lyndesay, Lord Lyndesay, 51.

Lyndesay, Lord Lyndesay of the

Byris, 51.

Erskyne, wmquhill Erll of Mar, 48.

Steuert, Erie of Mare, 38.

Stewart, Erie of Mar, 40.

Dunber, Erie of Marche, 39.

Kieth, Erie Marschell, 41.

Maxwell, Lord Maxwell, 51.

Stewart, Lord of Meffane, 60.

Grahame, Erie of Monthet, 47.

Lindesay, Duke of Montross, 37.

Grahame, Erie of Montrose, 44.

Monypenny, Lord Monypenny, 54

Douglas, Erie of Morray, 45.

Dunber, Erie of Morray, 45.

Stewert, Erie of Morray, 43.

Dowglass, Erie of Mortoun, 41.

Randulff, Erie of Murray, 39.

Lord of Nyddisdaill of auld, 64.

Dowglass, Lord of Niddisdaill, 65.

Ogilvy, Lord Ogilwy, 57.

Oliphant, Lord Oliphant, 57.

Erie of Orknay of auld, 48.

Sinclare, Erie of Orknay, 44.

Douglass, Erie of Ormont, 45.

Coluyll, Lord of Ouchiltre, 56.

Steuert, Dwk of Ross, 37.

Ross, Erie of Ross of auld, 46.

Lord Ross of Hackatt, 56.

Duke of Rothsay, Prince of Scot-

land, 37.

Leslie, Erie off Rothes, 41.

Ruithven, Lord Ruythven, 55.

Abirnethy, Lord Saltown, 63.

Lyndesay, Lord of Sanct Johnis, 57.

Setoun, Lord Setoun, 51.

Somervale, Lord Somervale, 53.

Lord Sowlis of Liddisdale, 61.

Erie of Stracherne of auld, 38.

Gordoun, Erie Sutherland, 48.

Suthirland, Erie of Suthirland, 42.

Symple, Lord Sympill, 57.

Synclare, Lord Synclare, 59.

Hereiss, Lord of Terreglis, 56.

Dowglas, Erie of Wygtoun, 47.



3

Abircrome of that ilk, 81.

Ahannay, 128.b

Aittoun of that ilk, 100.*

Allardice of that ilk, 126.*

Annand of that ilke, 125.

Anstrudir of that ilk, 73.

Arbuthnot of that ilke, 104.

Arth of that ilk, 115.

Auchinlek of that ilke, 92.

Bailze of Lamingtoun, 117.

Balbirny of that ilk, 77.

Balfowr of Burle, 83.

Balfour of Carrastown, 80.

Balfour of Muntquhany, 69.

Balnavis of Hawhill, 100 b

Bannatyne of Torhouss, 126 b

Barclay of Kyppo, 70.

Bellendene of Auchnole, 100.b

Betoun of Balfowr, 69.

Betoun of Creich, 72.

Blair of Adamtown, 116.

Blair of Angus, 130.

Blayr of that ilke, 120.

Blakater of that ilke, 94.

Bonar of Rosse, 81.b

Borthuike of Gordonishall, 73.

Bosewell of Balmowtow, 69-

Bouchquhennane of that ilk, 116.

Brown of Colstown, 89-

Bruce of Clackmannen, 77.

Bruce of Erlishall, 77.

Butlar, 113.

Byckirtown of . . . 81.

Bynning, 129.a

Cairnis of that ilke, 97.

Callander of that ilk, 115.

Campbell of Lowdoune, 127.a

Cant, 128 b

Cardenas, 128.a

Carmichell of that ilk, 116.

Carnegye of Kynnarde, 103.

Carrutheris of Mowswalde, 1 26.a

Chalmer, 119.

Chalmer of Gathgirth, 101 b

Charterris of Emmisfield, 122.

Chartris of Hempisfelde, 126.a

Chene of Essilmont, 113.

Cheyne, 129 b

Clapan of Glaslogy, 73.

Cokburne of Clarkingtoun, 101.a

Cokburn of Henderland, 101.a

Cokburn of Langtone, 99.

Cokburne of New-halle, 101.a

Cokburn of Ormeistoun, 101.a

Cokburne of Skirlyng, 101.a

Cokburn of Tratown, 81.

Colquhone of Lwss, 119.

Colweyll of Estir Wemyss, 75.

Congiltown of that ilk, 89.

Corsbe of that ilke, 98.

Cragye of that ilke, 97.

Cranstown of that ilk, 89.

Crauffurd of Drongane, 127.a

Craufuirde of Hanyng, 93.

Creychtoun of Brounstoune, 98.

Crichtown of Nachtane, 78.

Creychtoun of Strathurde, 106.

Cunnynghame of Beltoune, 91.

Cunyngham of Bernes, 121.

Cunynghame of Cunynghame-heid,

121.

Cunynghame of Glengarnow, 121.

Cunynghame of Powmais, 121.

Cunynghame of . . . . 121.



Damhoy of that ilk, 88.

Danzelstoun of that ilke, 88.

Dawzell of that ilke, 120.

Dicksone, 114.

Dischintown of Ardross, 68.

Dowglass of Drumlanryke, 98.

Dowglas of Lang-Nudrye, 98.

Douglas of Lochlewyn, 67.

Dowlass of Moffett, 98.

Dowglass of Quhitingam, 94.

Downdas of that ilk, 85.

Dudeistoun of Sowth-houss, 95.

Dunber of Cumnoth, 123.

Dunbar of Kynhownquhar, 82.

Dunber of Mochram, 125.

Durehame of the Grange, 104.

Dury of that ilk, 71.

Dykesone of Ormistoun, 101.b

Edmanstown of that ilk, 86.

Erskyne of Dyne, 102.

Fairle of Braide, 96.

Fairlie of that ilk, 130.

Falkconare, 126>

Falsyd of that ilke, 92.

Fentoune off that ilke, 91.

Ferny of that ilk, 82.

Fodringhame of Powrye, 104.

Fokkart, 130.

Forbes of Tochone, 111.

Forsycht of Nyde, 71.

Foulis of Colintoune, 100.b

Froster of Christorfyn, 85.

Fwllertoun of Dunnone, 104.

Galbraith of Culcruich, 126.b

Gerdane of Apilgreth, 122.

Giffert of Schirref-hall, 92.

Glendeynwing of that ilk, 120.

Glene, 113.

Gordoune of Lochinvere, 122.

Gourlay of Kincraige, 72.

Grahim off Fentry, 102.

Grant of Freuchy, 111.

Greinlaw, 96.

Gressone of Lage, 126.a

Guthry of that ilke, 1 10.

Hacket, 80.

Hacket of Pitfirrene, 83.

Halden of Glennegas, 106.

Haldenstoun, 95.

Hammiltoune of Fingeltoun, 116.

Hammyltoun of Sanquhare 126.b

Harkas, 129.b

Hay of Nachttan, 70.

HayeofBowne, 110.

Haye of the Leys, 110.

Hebbrown of Wachtown, 84.

Henderson of Fordell, 105.

Hering of Gilmertoun, 91.

Heriote of Strabrone, 96.

Hey of Fudye, 83.

Hog, 129-a

Hope of Craighall, 74.

Howstoune of that ilke, 119.

Hwime of Aittoune, 99.

lnness of that ilke, 111

Irwyn of Drwme, 108.

Jhonstoun of that ilke, 120.

Kar of Sammelstown, 87.

Kedzeo, 129.b

Keitht of Enneruge, 108.

Kemp of Thomastoun, 72.

Kennedy of Bargany, 1 23.

Kennadye of Blairquhane, 122.



Kennedy of Giruanmanis, 123,

Ker of Sesfuirde, 99.

Kinfaunis, 126.a

Kirkpatrik of Clochburne, 125.

Kneland of that ilke, 118.

Knowis of that ilke, 93.

Kyle, 130.

Kyncaid of that ilke, 94.

Kynnaird of that ilke, 106.

Kynnymnoucht of that ilk, 70.

Kyrkcaldy of the Grange, 77.

Laudyr of the Bass, 84.

Laudyr of Haltown, 84.

Lecre of that ilk, 127.b

Lermonthe of Balcomye, 74.

Lermont of Dersye, 72.

Lesle of Gleische, 83.

Levingistown of that ilke, 93.

Lewynstown of Manyrstown, 88.

Lewyngstoun of Wemyss, 68.

Levingtoun of Saltcottis, 96.

Libertoun of that ilke, 94.

Liddell of Halkerstoune, 92.

Lochquhoir, 80.

Logane of Restalrik, 85.

Lokhart of the Leye, 118.

Lokkert of the Barre, 127.a

Lowell of Balumbye, 107.

Lowiss, 127>

Lorene of Hairvode, 118.

Lwmisdaill of Condalane, 75.

Lwndy of that ilk, 67.

Lundy of Balgony, 68.

Lyill of Stanepath, 95.

Lyndesay of Brodland, 76.

Lyndesay of Crocebaschat, 78.

Lyndesay of Dowhyll, 78.

Lyndesay of Dunroddis, 78.

Lyndesay of Lynbank, 77.

Lyndesay of Kirkforthowr, 80.

Lyndesay of the Mont, 132.

Lyndesay of Piotstown, 78.

Lyndesay of Wauchope, 79.

Lyndissay of Covingtoun, 117.

Lyndissay of Eggell, 102.

Lyntoun, 129.a

Makculloch of Cardiness, 125.

Makgilleoun, 127.b

Makknaucht, 129.b

Maklellen of Bonbe, 122.

Makmakane, 123.

Marsar of Muklowre, 108.

Martyn of Medop, 88.

Mateland of Lethyntown, 87.

Mawll of Panmwire, 104.

Maxwell of Calderwoode, 120.

Maxwell of Terwinge, 125.

Meldroum of Fiwe, 111.

Melvein of Recht, 71.

Melwing of that ilke, 97.

Menteith of the Carss, 114.

Menzeis of Enouch, 112.

Moncur of that ilke, 106.

Montcure, 127 b

Monypenny of Pitmuly, 82.

Mortymar of Fowlis, 109.

Mowbray of Barnbwgall, 86.

Mowltarar of Marchyns, 73.

Muffet of that ilke, 126.*

Muncreif of that ilke, 83.

Murray of Balwairde, 109.

Murray of Cokpule, 108.

Murray of Filliphauch, 110.

Murray of Gaske, 109.

Murraye of Tulybairne, 109.

Murray of the Teneis, 109.

Muschet of Kincarne, 115.

Mwir of Cauldwell, 118.

Mwir of Rowallane, 118.

B



Mwirhead of Lawchoupe, 1 19.

Myretoun of that ilk, 117-

Nairne, 82.

Napar of Marcheinstown, 92.

Napar of Wrychtis-houss, 95.

Newtoun, 128.b

Normawell of Gargunoke, 114.

Nudry, 128.a

Ochterlonye of Kellye, 107.

Ogill of Popylle, 95.

Ogilby of Boyne, 112.

Ogilby of Dwnlwgas, 112.

Ogilvy of Fynlatar, 112.

Ogilwy of Ochterhouss, 102.

Ogilwy of Straheryne, 112.

Oliphant of Kelle, 75.

Ormistoun of that ilke, 100.a

Otterburn of Reidhall, 100.b

Parke of that ilke, 97. •

Pennycuke of that ilk, 90.

Petblado of that ilk, 71.

Petigrew, 129.a

Prestown of Cragmillar, 85.

Pringill of Burnhouss, 91.

Pryngille of 90.

Quhitfurd, 113.

Quhitlaw of that ilk, 90.

Ramsay of Dalwissy, 86.

Ramsay of Durmone, 107.

Ramsay of Foxtown, 81.

Ramsay of Qulluthy, 69.

Ramsay of Pytcruwy, 81.

Rantoune of Bylle, 93.

Rettray of that ilke, 106.

Reidpath of that ilke, 100.*

Reyd of the Carss, 110.

Ross of Cragy, 82.

Ross of Montgrenane, 127.a

Rowll of Edmundis-feild, 89.

Ruderfuird of that ilke, 99.

Sandelandis of Chalder, 84.

Schaw of Sawchquhe, 116.

Scot of auld, 87.

Scot of Balwery, 67.

Scott of Buklucht, 99.

Seytoun of Parbroch, 69.

Settoun of Tulibody, 114.

Sibbald of Balgony, 70.

Sinclare of Hirdmanstown, 86.

Sinclare of Roslyne, 87.

Skrymgeour of Dudope, 102.

Sowthirland of Duffois, 111.

Spence of Lathalland, 80.

Spittell, 129-b

Sprewill of Cowdoune, 117.

Squyare of ... . 128.a

Stanle, 128 b

Stewart of Rochtsich, 77.

Stewart of Cragy, 87.

Stewert of Cragye, 124.

Stewert of Daningstoun, 124.

Stewart of Dawswyntoun, 124.

Stewart of Garless, 123.

Stewert of Gorme, 124.

Stewart of Ralistoun, 1 24.

Stewart of Bonkylle, 100.a

Straichauchin of Thorntoun, 108.

Stratown of that ilk, 90.

Strang of Petcorthy, 71.

Striueling of Cawdder, 115.

Striueling of Keir, 115.

Symondtoune of that ilk, 117.

Symsone, 128>



Tailzefer, 97.

Tait of the Preyne, 101.b

Tendale, ISO.

Towch of that ilk, 114.

Touris of Ennerleith, 91.

Tralle of Blabo, 75.

Tullos, 128 »

Turnbull, 101>

Turyne, 127 b

Twedy of Drummailzarte, 100.a

Wacht of Dawick, 101 >

Wallauce of .... , 100.b

Wallace of Cragye, 127.a

Wardlaw of Richartoune, 94.

Wardlaw of Torre, 68.

Wauchope of Nudrye, 93.

Wawane of Steinstown, 88.

Wemyss of that ilk, 67.

Wemys of Reras, 68.

Weir of Blakwode, 119.

Wigmer of that ilke, 96.

Wod of Blairtoun, 107.

Wod of Bonitoun, 105.

Wod of the Craig, 105.

Wod of Largo, 72.

Wyntown of that ilk, 90.

Wyschert of Pittaro, 107.

Ynglis of Lochende, 89-

Ynglis of Terwat, 73.

Zare, 129.a

Zoung, 128.a

J. Brewster, Prinl

Edinburgh.











;





V*

I
I

Jl

(Ml

mm

i ..*

M t

\

f


